B-9 10of 7

PLANNING COMMISSION
SITE PLAN COMPATIBILITY WAIVER REQUEST REVIEW SHEET

CASE: SP-2020-0162C PLANNING COMMISSION DATE: March 22,2022
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1

PROJECT NAME: 51 Street Multifamily

ADDRESS OF SITE: 3001 E 51 Street

APPLICANT: Austin Home Support (Kurt Thiemer)

AGENT: Southwest Engineers (Matt Dringenberg, P.E.)

AREA: 0.543 acre

WATERSHED: Fort Branch (Urban)

WATERSHED ORDINANCE: Comprehensive Watershed Ordinance
C.L.P. STATUS: N/A

T.LA.: N/A

CAPITOL VIEW: N/A

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
The applicant is proposing a multifamily development with seven free-standing units, with
associated improvements and is requesting a waiver from 25-2-1063 to allow for a reduced setback.

EXISTING ZONING:
The site is zoned MF-2-NP. The use and site plan comply with the zoning ordinance.

DESCRIPTION OF WAIVER:
Waiver request is as follows: LDC Section 25-2-1063(B): A person may not construct a structure 25 feet
or less from property:

1) In an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

2) On which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive district is located.

The applicant requests a waiver from a 25-foot to a five-foot compatibility setback for residences and
related improvements.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the waiver from LDC Section 25-2-1063 to reduce the Compatibility
setback requirement from 25 feet to approximately five feet from adjacent MF-2-NP zoned properties
used as single family. The site’s buildable area is constrained by several large trees, including a heritage
live oak, and will be compatible with the scale of residential development in the surrounding area.

CASE MANAGER: Christine Barton-Holmes, CNUa, LEED AP PHONE: 974-2788
Christine.Barton-Holmes@austintexas.gov
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PROJECT INFORMATION: 23,653 square feet
EXIST. ZONING: MF-2-NP

MAX. BLDG. COVERAGE : 50% PROP. BUILDING CVR: 25% (5899 sf)
MAX. IMPERYV. CVRG.: 60% PROP. IMP. CVRG.: 47% (11,141 sf)
ALLOWED F.A.R.: NA PROPOSED F.A.R.: NA

HEIGHT: 30’ per compatibility PROP. HEIGHT: 35;29°11”
REQUIRED PARKING: 12 spaces PROVIDED PARKING: 14 spaces

PROPOSED ACCESS: from E 51 Street

SUMMARY COMMENTS ON SITE PLAN:

Land Use: The applicant requests a waiver from a 25-foot to a five-foot compatibility setback for four
individual residences. The site is adjacent to single-family uses to the east and north, multifamily to the
west, and undeveloped land to the south. The site plan will comply with all applicable regulations upon
site plan approval.

Environmental:
The site is located with the Fort Branch Watershed, which is classified as an Urban Watershed. There are
no critical environmental features.

Transportation:
Access to the proposed multifamily development will be from E 51% Street. The proposed development
did not require a TIA.

This administrative site plan will comply with all applicable requirements of the Land Development Code
prior to its release. Staff recommends approval of the waiver.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: NA

SURROUNDING CONDITIONS:

Zoning/ Land Use

North: E 51% St, then SF-2-NP (single-family)
South: MF-2-NP (undeveloped)

East:  MF-2-NP, then SF-3-NP (single-family)
West: NO-MU-NP (multifamily)

STREET: R.O.W. SURFACING CLASSIFICATION
E 51 Street 100° 45° Minor arterial

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Anberly Airport Association Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Austin Lost and Found Pets Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Austin Independent School District Preservation Austin

Austin Neighborhoods Council Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

Bike Austin Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Del Valle Community Coalition Friends of Northeast Austin

East Austin Conservancy Homeless Neighborhood Assn.

East MLK Combined Neighborhood Contact Team  Neighbors United for Progress

Windsor Park — Pecan Springs Heritage NA SELTexas

Senate Hills Homeowner’s Association
Pecan Springs/Springdale Hills Neighborhood
Assoc.
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GENERAL NOTES:
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REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

ALL TRAFFIC CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF TEXAS MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB. ALL CURB RADII ARE EQUAL TO 3.0' FEET, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL DRIVES AND PARKING AREAS TO BE CURB AND GUTTER WITH ASPHALT PAVING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

MINIMUM 14.0' VERTICAL CLEARANCE WITHIN FIRE LANES, INCLUDING TREE LIMBS, FOR ALL DRIVEWAY AND INTERNAL CIRCULATION AREAS ON SITE, WHERE
OVERHEAD CLEARANCE IS RESTRICTED.

ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEASED SITE PLAN. ANY ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
AND APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

APPROVAL OF THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILDING AND FIRE CODE APPROVAL NOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL.
ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (CHAPTER 25-10).

ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC EASEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT A LATER DATE.

WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN.

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED WILL REQUIRE A DEMOLITION PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF AUSTIN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
DEPARTMENT.

A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO AN APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT FOR NON- CONSOLIDATED OR PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVED
SITE PLANS.

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE CUT-OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLAN REVIEW.
ANY CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.2.E.

SCREENING FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND LOADING AREAS SHALL BE THE SAME AS, OR OF EQUAL; QUALITY TO, PRINCIPLE BUILDING MATERIALS.
APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICATION CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. APPROVAL BY OTHER GOVERNMENT
MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING WHAT ADDITIONAL APPROVALS MAY BE
NECESSARY.

FOR DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION: THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR RELOCATION OF, OR DAMAGE TO UTILITIES.

FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, A R.O.W. EXCAVATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

IT IS INTENDED THAT THE DRIVEWAY AT THIS PROPERTY WILL SERVICE LARGE TRUCKS. AS SUCH, THE ENTRANCE CURB RETURN RADII ARE WITHIN THE
ALLOWABLE DIMENSIONS AS DEFINED BY THE TRANSPORTATION CRITERIA MANUAL.

DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE GATE TO OPEN THE FULL WIDTH OF THE FIRE LANE.

TYPE lll DRIVEWAYS MUST BE RECONSTRUCTED AS CONCRETE APPROACHES BY THE OWNER WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER CONSTRUCTION OF THE ABUTTING STREET
TO PERMANENT GRADE WITH CURBS AND GUTTERS.

COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS NOTES:

1.

2.

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE HOODED OR SHIELDED FROM THE VIEW OF ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY. [SECTION 25-2-1064].

ALL DUMPSTERS AND ANY PERMANENTLY PLACED REFUSE RECEPTACLES WILL BE LOCATED AT A MINIMUM OF TWENTY (20) FEET FROM A PROPERTY USED OR ZONED AS SF-5
OR MORE RESTRICTIVE. [SECTION 25-2-1067].

THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND REFLECTIVE METAL ROOFS, WHOSE PITCH IS MORE THAN A RUN OF SEVEN (7) TO A RISE OF
TWELVE (12), WILL BE PROHIBITED. [SECTION 25-2-1067].

THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70 DBA AT THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USES.

VEGETATIVE SCREENING, BERMS, FENCES, OR YARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SCREEN ADJACENT SF-5 OR MORE RESTRICTIVE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS FROM VIEWS OF
OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, STORAGE AREAS, AND FOR REFUSE COLLECTIONS [LDC SECTION 25-2-1066]

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

1.

TRASH COLLECTION NOTES:

1.

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS WAS NOT VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

ACCEDDIBLE ROUTES MUST HAVE A CROSS-SLOPE NO GTREATER THAN 1:50 [ANSI 403.3]

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED ON A SURFACE WITH A SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING 1:50 [ANSI 502.5]

SLOPES ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MAY NOT EXCEED 1:20 UNLESS DESIGNED AS A RAMP. [ANSI 403.3]

THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF A RAMP IN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS 1:12. THE MAXIMUM RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN IS 30 IN. THE MAXIMUM HORIZONAL PROJECTION IS 30 FEET FOR A
RAMP WITH A SLOPE BETWEEN 1:12 AND 1:15 AND 40 FEET FOR A RAMP WITH A SLOPE BETWEEN 1:16 AND 1:20. [ANSI 402.2 - 405.6]

EXISTING SIDEWALKS TO REMAIN HAVE BEEN VERIFIED TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE VERSION OF THE TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS, FEDERAL ADA
REQUIREMENTS, AND CITY OF AUSTIN STANDARDS.

TRASH CONTAINERS SHALL NOT BE LEFT AT CURB SIDE UNATTENDED. SIGNS
MUST BE POSTED ON THE BUILDING OR AT A LOCATION THAT IS PUBLICLY
VISIBLE INDICATING THAT TRASH CONTAINERS MAY NOT BE LEFT AT CURBSIDE.
THE SIGN SHALL INDICATE THE CITY OF AUSITN'S CODE ENFORCEMENT PHONE
NUMBER FOR THE PUBLIC TO REPORT VIOLATIONS.

A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES.

SERVICE COMMITMENT FROM A COMMERCIAL TRASH SERVICE MUST BE
PROVIDED INDICATING THEY CAN PROVIDE SERVICE. THE LETTER SHOULD

TEXAS ONE CALL SYSTEM
1-800-245-4545

UNDER PENALTY OF LAW, THE CONTRACTOR IS
REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE TEXAS ONE CALL SYSTEM
AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE STARTING EXCAVATION.

NOTE: ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OF THESE PLANS REMAINS
WITH THE ENGINEER WHO PREPARES THEM. IN APPROVING THESE PLANS, THE
CITY OF AUSTIN MUST RELY UPON THE ADEQUACY OF THE WORK OF THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

ADDRESS THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT FOR THE SERVICE

VEHICLES.

PUBLIC WORKS WILL RECOMMEND THE APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE FOR THE
LOADING SPACE. A FEE MAY BE REQUIRED BY PUBLIC WORKS TO PAY FOR THE
REQUIRED SIGNAGE. IN ADDITION, PLEASE PROVIDE A LETTER FROM THE TRASH
COLLECTING COMPANY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

/CAUTION - ELECTRICITY PRESENT)

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS THAT ENTER OR
WORK ON THIS PROJECT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING, USING
ONE-CALL OR THE ELECTRIC UTILITIES THEMSELVES, ALL OVERHEAD AND
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL OF ANY NATURE AND FOR SAFEGUARDING
ALL PERSONNEL ON THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING ANY OFF-SITE WORK

AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLAN, FROM ANY INTERFERENCE WITH THE
ELECTRIC LINES OR FROM DAMAGING, DIGGING UP OR UNCOVERING THE

LEGEND

- e e e e e e e == EX|STING EASEMENT

ELECTRIC LINES, GETTING A LADDER IN HARMS WAY OR ANY OTHER

ACTIVITY OF ANY NATURE THAT COULD HARM ANY INDIVIDUAL IN ANY
MANNER. THIS RESPONSIBILITY HEREBY REMOVES THE ENGINEER AND

\ THE OWNER FROM ANY LIABILITY OF ANY NATURE. /

PROPERTY LINE
PROPERTY LINE (ADJACENT)

EXISTING ELECTRICAL
EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELEC.
EXISTING OVERHEAD ELEC.
EXISTING GAS

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION
EXISTING CONTOURS

NOTE: APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. APPROVAL BY OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING WHAT
ADDITIONAL APPROVALS MAY BE NECESSARY.

PROPOSED CONTOURS

RELEASE OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VERIFICATION OF ALL
DATA, INFORMATION, AND CALCULATIONS SUPPLIED BY THE APPLICANT. THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETENESS,
ACCURACY, AND ADEQUACY OF HIS/HER SUBMITTAL, WHETHER OR NOT THE

EXISTING TREE (TO REMAIN)

SOH

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

APPLICATION IS REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE BY CITY ENGINEER.

mmm F|RE = F|RE s PROPOSED FIRE LANE (PAINTED "FIRE
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GRADING PLAN)

SITE PLAN APPROVAL
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RELEASED FOR
GENERAL COMPLIANCE:

ZONING MF-2-NP

Rev. 1

Rev. 2

Rev. 3

Correction 1
Correction 2
Correction 3

Final plat must be recorded by the Project Expiration Date, if applicable.
Subsequent Site Plans which do not comply with the Code current at the time of
filing, and all required Building Permits and/or a notice of construction (if a building
permit is not required), must also be approved prior to the Project Expiration Date.
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June 2014 Residential Districts Zoning Guide

Questions? Click here for help and contact information.

Disclaimer

The Information on this website has been produced by the
City of Austin as a working staff map and is not warranted
for any other use. No warranty is made by the City
regarding its accuracy and completeness.

For official verification of the zoning of a property, please
order a Zoning Verification Letter at 512-978-4000.

Location: 3005 E 51ST ST

=

3001 E 51ST ST
[ ]

MF-2
Multi-Family Residence—Low Density

Multifamily Residence Low Density district is the designation for a multifamily use with a
maximum density of up to 23 units per acre. An MF-2 district designation may be applied to a
use in a multifamily residential area located near single-family neighborhoods or in an area for
which low-density multifamily use is desirable.

Site Development Standards

(3,132,706.97, 10,081,279.82)
Grid: M24
Future Land Use (FLUM); Mixed Residential
Regulating Plan:
ing MF-2-NP
Zo"mg' 0 3005 f'51ST ST
% [
Loning Case:
». . e e el
Zoning Ordinance 85:0225:70(h) 0 30 sort
(Mostlyafter 2000, ~ ©2"107-#12C
Zoning Overlays: NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING Zoning Guide

AREA
MLK

East MLK Combined NPA

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN
STANDARDS

The Guide to Zoning provides a quick explanation of the above Zoning codes,
however, the Development Assistance Center provides general zoning assistance and
can advise you on the type of development allowed on a property. General
information on the Neighborhood Planning Areas is available from Neighborhood
Planning. Visit Zoning for the description of each Base Zoning District.

Lot Massing

Minimum Lot Size 8,000 sq ft Maximum Height (ft) 40 ft

Minimum Lot Width 50 ft or 3 stories

Maximum Building Coverage 50% Minimum Setbacks

Maximum Impervious Cover 60% Front yard 251t

Maximum Floor Area Ratio n/a Street side yard 151t

Maximum Units Per Acre 23 Interior side yard S5t
Rear yard 10 ft

Building Coverage - A percentage limit on the amount of a lot that may be covered
by a building

Impervious Cover - Anything that stops rainwater from soaking into the ground,
including roads, sidewalks, parking lots, swimming pools, and buildings.

AREA SCHEDULE - UNIT B AREA SCHEDULE - UNIT B3 AREA SCHEDULE - UNIT C
Unit Type Level Space Type Area Unit Type Level Space Type Area Unit Type Level Space Type Area
Unit B Second Floor | Conditioned | 773 SF Unit B Second Floor | Conditioned | 866 SF| |UnitC Second Floor | Conditioned | 962 SF
Unit B First Floor | Conditioned | 549 SF Unit B First Floor | Conditioned = 615SF| |UnitC First Floor | Conditioned | 621 SF

Conditioned Total = 1322 SF Conditioned Total = 1481 SF Conditioned Total = 1583 SF

UnitB  |FirstFloor |Garage | 220SF| |UnitB  |FirstFloor |Garage | 222SF| [UnitC  (FirstFloor |Garage | 253SF
un-Conditioned Total = 220 SF un-Conditioned Total = 222 SF un-Conditioned Total = 253 SF

Enclosed Total = 1542 SF Enclosed Total = 1702 SF Enclosed Total = 1836 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE IMPERVIOUS COVER TREE LEGEND
Type | Unit Areal | Type | Unit Areal | 1iee IDH Botanic Name Width Status
Unit B Unit 1 774 SF| |Site Road 3264 SF

Unit B Unit 2 774 SF|  |Unit Flatwork 1249 SF T3000 AMERICAN PERSIMMON 9"
Unit C Unit 3 963 SF Flatwork Total = 4513 SF T3003 BUR OAK 20"
Unit C Unit 4 963 SF| |UnitB Unit 1 774 SF T3004 BUR OAK 18"
Unit B2 Unit 5 839 SF| |UnitB Unit 2 774 SF T3005 MAGNOLIA 8"
Unit C Unit 6 963 SF| [UnitC Unit 3 963 SF T3006 LIVE OAK 15"
Unit C Unit 7 963 SF| |UnitC Unit 4 963SF| | 73008 LIVE OAK pov
Building Coverage Total = 6240 SF| [Unit B2 Unit 5 839 SF 73009 LIVE OAK o

Bldg. Coverage Percentage =25.5% |UnitC Unit 6 963 SF T3011 HACKBERRY 175"
Allowable Per MF-2=50.0% |UnitC Unit 7 963 SF -

*Site Square footage = 23626.8 SF Unit Total = 6240 SF 13014 CHINESE PARASOL 8
Impervious Total = 10753 SF T3015 AMERICAN ELM v
Impervious Percentage =45.1% 13016 SYCAMORE 21"
Allowable Per MF-2 = 60.0% T3019 PECAN 25.5" DEMOLISH

*Site Square footage = 23626.8 SF 13020 SYCAMORE 26"
T3021 SYCAMORE 14"
T3022 SYCAMORE 25"
T3023 SYCAMORE 19"
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This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property
boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
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